
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

DAVID CARSON, as parent and next friend of O.C.;
AMY CARSON, as parent and next friend of O.C.;
ALAN GILLIS, as parent and next friend of I.G.;
JUDITH GILLIS, as parent and next friend of I.G.;
TROY NELSON, as parent and next friend of A.N. and R.N.;
ANGELA NELSON, as parent and next friend of A.N. and R.N.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

HALSEY B. FRANK
United States Attorney

ELLIOTT M. DAVIS
*Acting Principal Deputy
Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
ERIC W. TREENE
Attorneys

*U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4609*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Maine’s Secondary School System.....	1
B. Plaintiffs and Their Children.....	3
C. District Court Proceedings.....	4
D. The District Court’s Opinion	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> Compels a Fresh Analysis of the Free Exercise Question.....	8
II. Maine’s Nonsectarian-School Provision Violates the Free Exercise Clause of the U.S. Constitution	13
A. The Free Exercise Clause Generally Prohibits the Denial of Benefits on the Basis of Religious Status	13
B. Maine’s Nonsectarian-School Provision Impermissibly Denies Benefits on the Basis of Religious Status	19
C. Maine’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	23
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	19-20
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	18
<i>Bos. Five Cents Sav. Bank v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 768 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1985).....	5-7
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000)	9-10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. State of Maine, Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	15, 21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	23
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	10, 17, 24-25
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	15
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	15, 18, 20, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	16, 23
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	23

<u>Cases (continued):</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	8, 11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	18
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	14-15
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tsoulas v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.</i> , 454 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Rodríguez</i> , 527 F.3d 221 (1st Cir. 2008)	9-11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	10, 23

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 517.....	1
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1(26).....	1
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2(2).....	1
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1001(8)	2
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2901(1)	2
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2901(2)(A).....	3
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2901(2)(B)	3
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2902.....	3

<u>Statutes (continued):</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2951	2-3, 19, 22
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2951(1)	2
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2951(2)	3, 19, 22
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2951(3)	2
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 2951(5)-(7)	2
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 5204(3)	2
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. § 5204(4)	2-3, 26
20–A Me. Rev. Stat. §§ 2701–2702.....	2
Act of Uniformity, 1662, 14 Car. 2, c. 4, § 6 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in 5 Statutes of the Realm (1963)</i>	14
Corporation Act, 1661, 13 Car. 2, Stat. 2, c. 1, § 1 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in 5 Statutes of the Realm (1963)</i>	14
First Test Act, 1673, 25 Car. 2, c. 2, § 1 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in 5 Statutes of the Realm (1963)</i>	14, 19-20
Naturalization and Restoration of Blood Act, 1609, 7 Jac. 1, c. 2 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in 4 Statutes of the Realm (1963)</i>	13
Schism Act, 1714, 13 Ann., c. 7, § 2 (London, 1714)	14
Second Test Act, 1678, 30 Car. 2, Stat. 2, c. 1, § 1 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in 5 Statutes of the Realm (1963)</i>	14
Tenures Abolition Act 1660, 12 Car. 2, c. 24, § 8 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in 5 Statutes of the Realm (1963)</i>	14
Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (Oct. 31, 1785), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	14-15

Rules: **Page(s)**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d) 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 29(a)(2) 1

Miscellaneous:

O.L.C., *Religious Restrictions on Capital Financing for Historically Black Colleges
and Universities*, 2019 WL 4565486 (Aug. 15, 2019)..... 22
